

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION**

COALITION FOR WORKFORCE
INNOVATION, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS
AND CONTRACTORS OF SOUTHEAST
TEXAS, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, INC., and FINANCIAL
SERVICES INSTITUTE,
INC.

v.

JULIE SU, *in her official capacity as Secretary of
Labor, United States Department of Labor,*
JESSICA LOOMAN, *in her official capacity as
Principal Deputy Administrator, Division of
Wage and Hour,* and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

CIVIL ACTION NO.
1;21-CV-130-MAC

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DR. LIYA PALAGASHVILI

Mark M. Stublely
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
300 North Main St.
Greenville, SC 29601
SC Bar No. 11867
Telephone: (864) 240-8318
Fax: (864) 235-8806
mark.Stublely@ogletreedeakins.com

Brooke Jones
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
USDC Bar No. 3342076
Texas Bar No. 24107537
One Allen Center
500 Dallas Street, Suite 2100
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 655-0855
Fax: (713) 655-0020
brooke.jones@ogletree.com

Abigail F. Schmadeke
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
191 Peachtree St. NE, Ste 4800
Atlanta, GA 30303
GA Bar No. 753783
Telephone: (404) 870-1722
Fax: (404) 870-1732
abigail.schmadeke@ogletreedeakins.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DOL ASSUMES THERE WILL BE ZERO CONTRACTING JOB
LOSSES FROM THE NEW REGULATION 4

II. THE NUMBER OF CONTRACTING JOB LOSSES IS NOT ZERO 2

 A. The DOL Does Not Provide A Reasoned Cost-Benefit Analysis..... 2

III. IF A LARGE NUMBER OF CONTRACTORS LOSE THEIR JOBS,
THE AGGREGATE BENEFIT OF THE NEW REGULATION IS NOT
LIKELY TO OFFSET ITS AGGREGATE COST..... 2

 A. Empirical Research on Stricter Independent Contracting Laws 2

CONCLUSION..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cite</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
87 Fed. Reg. 62218	2
89 Fed. Reg. 1638	2, 6, 5, 9, 13
89 Fed. Reg. 62260	4
<i>Lawrence F. Katz and Alan B. Krueger, The Role of Unemployment in the Rise in Alternative Work Arrangements,</i> 5 American Econ. Rev. 107 (2017)	10, 11, 13
